

ROMIOS GOLD RESOURCES INC.

**CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)**

**For the three and nine months ended
March 31, 2009**

Romios Gold Resources Inc.**Consolidated Balance Sheets**

(Unaudited)

As at	March 31 2009 \$	June 30 2008 \$
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2)	38,916	261,505
Cash and cash equivalents for future exploration activities (note 2)	1,479,527	4,771,747
Accounts receivable	96,461	323,865
Prepaid expenses	48,710	131,521
	1,663,614	5,488,638
Mineral properties		
Acquisition costs (note 3)	2,121,786	2,036,318
Deferred exploration expenditures (note 3)	10,652,663	5,645,276
	14,438,062	13,170,232
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable & accruals	68,225	261,797
Future Income tax	1,880,777	1,910,777
	1,949,002	2,172,574
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (note 4)	15,758,901	13,792,709
Contributed surplus	2,049,490	1,824,227
Deficit	(5,319,331)	(4,619,278)
	12,489,060	10,997,658
	14,438,062	13,170,232

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

"Signed"
Frank Van de Water

"Signed"
William R. Johnstone

Romios Gold Resources Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Loss, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit
(Unaudited)

	For the nine months ended		For the three months ended	
	March 31		March 31	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses				
Professional fees	135,387	241,389	54,911	89,106
Stock based compensation	225,263	389,625	89,263	96,750
Office and general	154,709	320,291	42,963	7,805
Management fees and salaries	97,372	112,500	22,372	37,500
Depreciation	-	6,714	-	2,238
	612,730	1,070,519	209,508	233,399
Abandonments and write-offs	-	67,744	-	67,744
Part XII.6 tax expense	160,528	84,709	160,528	84,709
Interest income	43,206	76,113	5,229	36,494
Net loss for the period before income tax	730,053	1,146,859	364,808	349,358
Future income tax recovery	30,000	233,000	-	98,000
Net loss and comprehensive loss	700,053	913,859	364,808	251,358
Deficit, beginning of period	4,619,278	2,970,397	4,954,523	3,632,898
Deficit, end of period	5,319,331	3,884,256	5,319,331	3,884,256
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	73,681,056	58,508,391	82,734,884	67,574,747
Basic and diluted loss per share	0.01	0.02	0.01	0.00

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Romios Gold Resources Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

	For the nine months ended		For the three months ended	
	March 31		March 31	
	2009	2008	2009	2008
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating activities				
Net loss for the period	(700,053)	(913,859)	(364,808)	(251,358)
Items not affecting cash:				
Stock based compensation	225,263	389,625	89,263	96,750
Depreciation of capital assets	-	6,714	-	2,238
Abandonments	-	67,744	-	67,744
Future income tax recovery	(30,000)	(233,000)	-	(98,000)
	(504,790)	(682,776)	(275,545)	(182,626)
Change in non-cash working capital	116,643	(306,553)	(4,108)	(435,721)
	(388,147)	(989,329)	(279,653)	(618,347)
Investing activities				
Mineral property acquisition costs	7,757	(108,637)	-	(1,190)
Deferred exploration expenditures	(5,007,387)	(2,370,432)	(180,965)	(125,828)
	(4,999,630)	(2,479,069)	(180,965)	(127,018)
Financing activities				
Issuance of common shares	1,941,467	5,346,562	-	(19,745)
Share issue expense	(68,400)	-	(5,300)	-
	1,873,067	5,346,562	(5,300)	(19,745)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(3,514,709)	1,878,164	(465,917)	(765,110)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	5,033,252	3,463,116	1,984,460	6,106,390
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	1,518,543	5,341,280	1,518,543	5,341,280
Cash comprises:				
Cash and cash equivalents	38,916	244,652	38,916	244,652
Cash and cash equivalents for future exploration activities	1,479,527	5,096,628	1,479,527	5,096,628
Supplemental cash flow information				
Non-cash investing and financing activities				
Value of common shares and warrants issued for property acquisition	93,225	1,064,450	75,825	1,000,000
Value of common shares and warrants issued for finders fee	-	410,441	-	60,410
Value of common shares and warrants issued for broker compensation	188,450	-	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

ROMIOS GOLD RESOURCES INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2009

1. Accounting policies

These interim, unaudited, consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting policies as the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2008, and are prepared in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”). The disclosures contained in these interim statements do not include all requirements of GAAP for annual financial statements, and accordingly, these interim, unaudited, consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2008.

In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered for a fair presentation have been included. As the Company does not have any operations, the operating results reflected in the financial statements are largely a function of the level of exploration and project evaluation activity, which fluctuates from quarter to quarter.

2. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents and cash and cash equivalents held for future exploration consists of cash and investments in Canadian Chartered Bank demand money market funds.

3. Mineral properties

	British Columbia	Quebec	Ontario	Nevada, USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, June 30, 2008	1,856,376	-	2	179,940	2,036,318
Additions	22,093	2,550			24,643
Balance, September 30, 2008	1,878,469	2,550	2	179,940	2,060,961
Additions	(15,000)	-	-	-	(15,000)
Balance, December 31, 2008	1,863,469	2,550	2	179,940	2,045,961
Additions	69,000	6,825	-	-	75,825
Balance, March 31, 2009	1,932,469	9,375	2	179,940	2,121,786

Deferred exploration expenditures

	British Columbia	Quebec	Ontario	Nevada, USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, June 30, 2008	4,858,352	-	-	786,924	5,645,276
Additions:					
Assessment filings	43,402	24,100	-	-	67,502
Assaying	136,846	93,540	-	350	230,736
Contract flying	895,871	-	-	-	895,871
Drilling	987,484	595,584	-	-	1,583,067
Field communications	56,804	30,333	-	-	87,137
Computer rentals	3,560	-	-	-	3,560
Geophysics	680,866	-	-	-	680,866
Contract labour	642,698	182,409	-	7,640	832,747
Subcontract labour	373,130	-	-	-	373,130
Camp costs	107,005	-	-	-	107,005
Other	126,753	18,767	-	245	145,765
	4,054,419	944,733	-	8,235	5,007,386
Balance, March 31, 2009	8,912,771	944,733	-	795,159	10,652,663

4. Share capital

Common shares outstanding as at March 31, 2009

	Number	Amount \$
Balance, June 30, 2008	68,710,993	13,792,709
Issued for property acquisition	100,000	17,300
Balance, September 30, 2008	68,810,993	13,810,009
Flow through shares issued	10,980,000	1,647,000
Common shares issued for cash	2,438,891	294,467
Common shares issued for acting as agent	483,333	72,500
Share issue expenses	-	(135,600)
Balance, December 31, 2008	82,713,217	15,688,376
Issued for property acquisition	265,000	75,825
Share issue expenses	-	(5,300)
Balance, March 31, 2009	82,978,217	15,758,901

On November 18, 2008 the Company completed the sale of 2,258,891 Units (the "Units") priced at \$0.12 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$271,067. Each Unit comprises one common share of the Corporation (a "Common Share") and one Common Share purchase warrant of the Corporation (a "Warrant") exercisable at \$0.25 per Warrant for a period of one year (until November 18, 2009).

On December 23, 2008, the Company completed a flow-through private placement of 10,000,000 flow-through common shares ("Flow-Through Shares") at an issue price of \$0.15 per Flow-Through Share for gross proceeds of \$1,500,000. The Flow-Through Shares were issued through Limited Market Dealer Inc. (the "Agent"). In consideration for acting as Agent in connection with the Flow-Through Offering, the Agent received 483,333 common shares priced at \$0.15 per share and 773,333 share purchase warrants to acquire common shares at a price of \$0.15 per share for a period of two (2) years from closing expiring on December 23, 2010.

On December 30, 2008, the Company completed a private placement of 980,000 Flow-Through Shares at an issue price of \$0.15 per Flow-Through Share for gross proceeds of \$147,000.

The gross proceeds of the Flow-Through Offering will be used to incur exploration expenditures which are eligible as Canadian Exploration Expenses under the *Income Tax Act* (Canada). The exploration expenditures will be used to advance and accelerate development on its exploration properties.

On December 30, 2008, the Company also completed a private placement of 180,000 units (the "Units") priced at \$0.13 per Unit with each Unit consisting of one common share (the "Share") and one-half of a share purchase warrant (a "Warrant") with each full Warrant entitling the holder to acquire a further share at a price of \$0.30 per Share until December 30, 2010 for a gross proceeds of \$23,400.

On February 12, 2009, 65,000 common shares were issued for the acquisition of the property at the former producing La Corne mine site near Val d'or, Quebec. A further 585,000 common shares have been reserved for future issuance for the acquisition of the property.

On March 23, 2009, 200,000 common shares were issued for the acquisition of the Trek and RP properties. A further 400,000 common shares have been reserved for the future issuance for the acquisition of the properties,

In the previous quarter the Company issued 100,000 common shares for an option payment on a mineral property.

Warrants outstanding as at March 31, 2009

	<i>Number</i>
Balance, June 30, 2008	10,621,963
Expired	(50,000)
Balance, September 30, 2008	10,571,963
Granted	3,122,224
Expired	(9,639,396)
Balance, December 31, 2008	4,054,791
Expired	(107,143)
Balance, March 31, 2009	3,947,648

Options outstanding as at March 31, 2009

	<i>Number</i>
Balance, June 30, 2008 and September 30, 2008	6,865,500
Expired	(255,000)
Balance, December 31, 2008	6,610,500
Granted	850,000
Expired	(700,000)
Balance, March 31, 2009	6,760,500

At March 31, 2009, all of the options outstanding were exercisable at a weighted-average exercise price of \$0.39.

On January 22, 2009, 750,000 options were granted at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share and expiring January 22, 2014 and 100,000 options were granted at an exercise price of \$0.15 per share and expiring January 22, 2012. Options to purchase 700,000 shares expired unexercised on January 15, 2009. Subsequent to the quarter end options to purchase 150,000 shares expired unexercised.

The number of common shares outstanding on March 31, 2009 was 82,978,217. Taking into account outstanding share purchase options, warrants and 1,485,000 shares reserved for property transactions, the fully diluted potential common shares outstanding on March 31, 2009 is 95,301,365.

5. Related Party Transactions

On December 30, 2008, the Company completed a private placement of 980,000 Flow-Through Shares at an issue price of \$0.15 per Flow-Through Share for gross proceeds of \$147,000 and 180,000 units priced at \$0.13 per unit for a gross proceeds of \$23,400 to directors of the Company.

6. Financial Instruments, Comprehensive Income and Hedges

CICA Handbook Sections 3855, "*Financial Statements-Recognition and Measurement*", 1530, "*Comprehensive Income*", and 3865, "*Hedges*" were adopted effective July 1, 2007, on a prospective basis; accordingly, comparative amounts for prior years have not been restated.

(i) Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement

Section 3855 prescribes when a financial instrument is to be recognized on the balance sheet and at what amount. It also specifies how financial instrument gains and losses are to be presented and requires that:

- (i) All financial assets to be measured at fair value on initial recognition and certain financial assets to be measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition;
- (ii) All financial liabilities to be measured at fair value if they are classified as held for trading purposes. Other financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method; and
- (iii) All derivative financial instruments to be measured at fair value on the balance sheet, even when they are part of an effective hedging relationship.

(ii) Comprehensive Income

Section 1530 introduces a new requirement to temporarily present certain gains and losses from changes in fair value outside net income. It includes unrealized gains and losses, such as: changes in currency translation adjustment relating to self-sustaining foreign operations; unrealized gains or losses on available-for-sale investments; and the effective portion of gains or losses on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges or hedges of the net investment in self-sustaining foreign operations.

(iii) Hedges

Section 3865 provides alternative treatments to Section 3855 for entities which choose to designate qualifying transactions as hedges for accounting purposes. It replaces and expands on Accounting Guideline 13 "*Hedging Relationships*" and the hedging guidance in Section 1650 "*Foreign Currency Translation*" by specifying how hedge accounting is applied and what disclosures are necessary when it is applied. The Company currently does not have any components of hedges in place and, therefore, this policy has had no impact on the financial statements.

(iv) Impact upon adoption of Sections 1530, 3855 and 3865

The Company has evaluated the impact of Sections 1530, 3855, and 3865 on its financial statements and determined that no adjustments are currently required.

The Company has made the following classifications:

- (i) Cash and cash equivalents and cash and cash equivalents held for future exploration are classified as a financial asset “held for trading” and is measured at fair value. Gains and losses resulting from periodic revaluation are recorded in net loss.
- (ii) GST receivable is classified as “loans and receivables” and is recorded at amortized cost, which upon their initial measurement is equal to their fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized costs using the effective interest rate method.
- (iii) Accounts payable are classified as “other financial liabilities” and are initially measured at its fair value. Subsequent measurements are recorded at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

7. New Accounting Pronouncements

CICA Handbook Section 1535 Capital Disclosures; 3862 Financial Instruments-Disclosures; and 3863 Financial Instruments-Presentation, are effective for interim and annual financial statements beginning on July 1, 2008. Section 1535 specifies the disclosure of (i) the entity’s objectives, policies and processes for managing capital; (ii) quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital; (iii) whether the entity has complied with any capital requirements; and (iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance. Sections 3862 and 3863 replace Handbook Section 3861 Financial Instruments-Disclosure and Presentation, revising and enhancing its disclosure requirements, and carrying forward unchanged its presentation requirements. These new sections place increased emphasis on disclosures about the nature and the extent of risks arising from financial instruments and how the entity manages those risks.

In 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian public companies. The Standards Board plan outlines the convergence of Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”) with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) over an extended five year transitional period. In February, 2008, the Board announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly-listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canada’s own GAAP. The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of July 1, 2011 will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended June 30, 2010. While the Company has begun assessing the adoption of IFRS for 2011, the financial reporting impact of the transition to IFRS cannot be reasonably estimated at this time. The Company’s management will continue to monitor these developments.

In January 2009, the Emerging Issues Committee (“EIC”) concluded that an entity’s own credit risk and the credit risk of the counterparty should be taken into account in determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative instruments. EIC-173 is applicable retrospectively without restatements of prior periods to all financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in interim and annual consolidated financial statements for period ending on or after the date of the issue of the Abstract (January 20, 2009). Retrospective application with restatement of prior periods is permitted but not required. Early adoption is encouraged. The application of incorporating credit risk into the fair value should result in entities re-measuring the financial assets and financial liabilities as at the beginning of the period of adoption with any resulting difference recorded in retained earnings except when derivatives in a fair value hedging relationship accounted for by the short cut method (difference is adjusted to the hedged item) and for derivatives in cash flow hedging relationship (differences are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income). The adoption of the standard did not have a significant impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In March 2009, the CICA issued EIC-174, “Mining Exploration Costs”. The EIC provides guidance on the accounting and the impairment review of exploration costs. This standard is effective for

our fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009. The application of this EIC is not expected to have an effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

8. Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts for the Company's financial instruments approximate their fair values because of the short-term nature of these items.

- (i) Cash and cash equivalents and cash and cash equivalents held for future exploration are designated as financial assets held for trading and are recorded at market value. The interest on deposits is insignificant.
- (ii) G.S.T. receivable is designated as loans and receivables and is recorded at cost.
- (iii) Accounts payable is designated as other financial liabilities and is recorded at cost.

9. Risks

The Company is exposed to various credit and market risks associated with its financial instruments.

- (i) Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.
- (ii) Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities.
- (iii) Market risk comprises currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risks.

The Company manages its risks as follows:

- (i) Cash and cash equivalents and cash and cash equivalents held for future exploration: The credit risk is limited to the amount on the balance sheet. All amounts are on deposit with a Canadian Chartered bank and are not considered to be at risk. The functional currency for the Company is the Canadian dollar. Cash held in non-Canadian funds is limited to funds for the corporate expenses incurred in the United States.
- (ii) G.S.T. receivable: These are taxes paid on goods and services purchased that are recoverable from the Canadian government and are not considered to be at credit risk.
- (iii) Accounts payable: The exposure to market risk relates to changes in the currency rates for that portion of the accounts payable that is in United States dollars.

10. Capital Disclosures

The Company's current objectives when managing capital are:

- (i) to ensure the Company's financial capacity to safeguard its assets and advance its exploration activity.

During the current fiscal year the Company has raised gross proceeds of \$1,647,000 through the issue of flow-through shares to finance ongoing exploration activities. The sum is to cover the Company's proposed exploration activities to December 31, 2009.

During the current fiscal year, the Company raised gross proceeds of \$294,467 through the issue of common shares to finance operating expenses.

Liquidity risk is managed to the best of the Company's ability by raising capital when market conditions permit.

11. Notice of No Auditor Review

As required to be stated under National Instrument 51-102, these interim, unaudited, consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's independent auditors, Wasserman Ramsay, Chartered Accountants.